

No. 17-6238

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

WILLIAM H. THOMAS, JR.,

*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

v.

CLAY BRIGHT,  
in his official capacity as Commissioner, Tennessee  
Department of Transportation,

*Defendant/Appellant.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Tennessee  
No. 2:13-cv-02987

---

**Appellee William H. Thomas's Response to Petition for Rehearing *En Banc***

---

Allen Dickerson  
Owen Yeates  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
124 S. West Street, Suite 201  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
Telephone: 703-894-6800  
adickerson@ifs.org  
oyeates@ifs.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellee*

October 22, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	1
A. The panel correctly applied <i>Reed</i> to noncommercial speech .....	2
1. The on-/off-premise distinction as to commercial speech is inapposite .....	3
2. Binding precedent requires strict scrutiny when an official must examine noncommercial speech to determine whether a law applies .....	5
B. The panel properly applied strict scrutiny .....	7
1. The State has not demonstrated a compelling safety interest.....	7
2. The Billboard Act fails narrow tailoring .....	9
Conclusion .....	10
Certificate of Compliance .....	11
Certificate of Service .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Act Now to Stop War and End Racism Coal. v. D.C.*, 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....6

*Adams Outdoor Advert. Ltd. P’ship v. Pa. Dep’t of Transp.*, 930 F.3d 199 (3rd Cir. 2019).....3

*ArchitectureArt, LLC v. City of San Diego*, 231 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Cal. 2017)..4

*Bible Believers v. Wayne Cty.*, 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....9

*Cent. Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk*, 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016).....7, 8

*Citizens for Free Speech, LLC v. Cty. of Alameda*, 114 F. Supp. 3d 952 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....4

*Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & Cty. of S.F.*, 874 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2017) ...3, 4

*GEFT Outdoor LLC v. Consol. City of Indianapolis and Cnty. of Marion*, 187 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (S.D. Ind. 2016) .....4

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.*, 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....6

*Mackey v. Montrym*, 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....8

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....5

*Metromedia v. San Diego*, 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....8

*Mitchell v. Wisconsin*, 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019) .....8

*Mitts v. Bagley*, 626 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2010) .....1

*Pagan v. Fruchey*, 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007).....5

*Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns*, 782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015) .....7

*Rappa v. New Castle County*, 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994) .....4

*Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland*, 856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017) .....6, 7

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) ..... passim

*Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach*, 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....7

*Southlake Prop. Assocs. v. City of Morrow*, 112 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 1997).....3

*Tanks v. Greater Cleveland Reg’l Transit. Auth.*, 930 F.2d 475 (6th Cir. 1991).....8

*Thompson v. Runnels*, 705 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2013).....2

*United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union*, 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....8

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.*, 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....9

*Wagner v. City of Garfield Heights*, 675 F. App’x 599 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 1, 4, 6

*Wheeler v. Comm’r of Highways*, 822 F.2d 586 (6th Cir. 1987).....1

*Whitton v. City of Gladstone*, 54 F.3d 1400 (8th Cir. 1995).....7

*Willson v. City of Bel-Nor*, 924 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2019).....7

**Other Authorities**

Adams Statement of Undisputed Facts, *Adams Outdoor Advert. Ltd. P’ship v. Pa. Dep. of Transp.*, No. 17-1253 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2018), ECF No. 37-1 .....3

Richards Statement of Undisputed Facts, *Adams Outdoor Advert. Ltd. P’ship v. Pa. Dep. of Transp.*, No. 17-1253 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 2018), ECF No. 31-2 .....3

William Shakespeare, *Taming of the Shrew* .....2

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 35 .....1
